CY23S09, CY23S05
Low Cost 3.3 V Spread Aware
Zero Delay Buffer
Cypress Semiconductor Corporation • 198 Champion Court • San Jose, CA 95134-1709 • 408-943-2600
Document Number: 38-07296  Rev. *I  Revised November 07, 2014
Features
■ 10 MHz to 100 MHz and 133 MHz operating range, compatible
with CPU and PCI bus frequencies

 CY23S09, CY23S05
Document Number: 38-07296  Rev. *I Page 8 of 13
Ordering Code Definitions
Ordering Information
Ordering Code Package Name Package Type Operating Range
Pb-Free
CY23S05SXC-1 SZ08 8-pin 150-mil SOIC Commercial (0  to 70 C)
CY23S05SXC-1T SZ08 8-pin 150-mil SOIC – Tape and Reel Commercial (0  to 70 C)
CY23S05SXC-1H SZ08 8-pin 150-mil SOIC Commercial (0  to 70 C)
CY23S05SXC-1HT SZ08 8-pin 150-mil SOIC – Tape and Reel Commercial (0  to 70 C)
CY23S05SXI-1 SZ08 8-pin 150-mil SOIC Industrial (–40  to 85 C)
CY23S05SXI-1T SZ08 8-pin 150-mil SOIC – Tape and Reel Industrial (–40  to 85 C)
CY23S09SXC-1 SZ16 16-pin 150-mil SOIC Commercial (0  to 70C)
CY23S09SXC-1T SZ16 16-pin 150-mil SOIC – Tape and Reel Commercial (0  to 70 C)
CY23S09SXC-1H SZ16 16-pin 150-mil SOIC Commercial (0  to 70 C)
CY23S09SXC-HT SZ16 16-pin 150-mil SOIC – Tape and Reel Commercial (0  to 70 C)
CY23S09ZXC-1H ZZ16 16-pin 4.4 mm TSSOP Commercial (0  to 70 C)
CY23S09ZXC-1HT ZZ16 16-pin 4.4 mm TSSOP – Tape and Reel Commercial (0  to 70 C)
Tape and Reel
Output Drive:
1 = standard drive
1H = high drive
Temperature Range:
C = Commercial
I = Industrial
Package:
Base device part number (S = Spread aware)
Company ID: CY = Cypress
23S05CY S(X) C 1(H) (T)
05 = 5-output zero delay buffer
09 = 9-output zero delay buffer
S = SOIC, leaded
Z = TSSOP, leaded
SX = SOIC, Pb-free
ZX = TSSOP, Pb-free
-
 CY23S09, CY23S05
Document Number: 38-07296  Rev. *I Page 9 of 13
Package Diagrams
Figure 9.  8-Pin (150-Mil) SOIC S08 and SZ08
51-85066 *H
 CY23S09, CY23S05
Document Number: 38-07296  Rev. *I Page 10 of 13
Figure 10.  16-Pin (150-Mil) SOIC S16 and SZ16
Figure 11.  16-Pin TSSOP 4.40 mm Body Z16 and ZZ16
Package Diagrams continued
51-85068 *E
51-85091 *E
 CY23S09, CY23S05
Document Number: 38-07296  Rev. *I Page 11 of 13
Acronym
Document Conventions
Units of Measure
Acronym Description
CMOS complementary metal oxide semiconductor
EMI electromagnetic interference

Removed Status column from Ordering Information table; added footnote.
Updated package names and added numerical temperature range to
Ordering Information table.
Removed QSOP package drawing.
*F 2897373 03/22/10 CXQ Removed part numbers CY23S05SC-1, CY23S05SC-1H, CY23S09SC-1,
CY23S09SC-1H, and CY23S09ZC-1H from Ordering Information table.
Added CY23S05SXI-1 and CY23S05SXI-1T to Ordering Information table.
Updated package diagrams.
Updated copyright section.
*G 3394655 10/04/11 PURU Added Figure 3
Updated Hyper links
Updated Package Diagrams
Added Ordering Code Definitions, Acronym, and Units of Measure.
*H 4564025 11/07/2014 TAVA Removed the SSOP package in Features.
Updated Figure 1 (removed SSOP).
Updated Figure 7.
Replaced all occurrences of SC and SI with SXC and SXI in the following
tables:
Operating Conditions for CY23S05SXX-XX and CY23S09SXX-XX
(Industrial, Commercial Devices)[5]
Electrical Characteristics for CY23S05SXX-XX and CY23S09SXX-XX
(Industrial, Commercial Devices)
Switching Characteristics for CY23S05SXC-1 and CY23S09SXC-1
Commercial Temperature Devices [8]
Switching Characteristics for CY23S05SXI-1H Industrial Temperature
Devices[8]
Updated the table, Operating Conditions for CY23S05SXX-XX and
CY23S09SXX-XX (Industrial, Commercial Devices)[5].
Removed CY23S09SI-1H in the table title, in Switching Characteristics for
CY23S05SXI-1H Industrial Temperature Devices[8].
Updated Figure 9, Figure 10, and Figure 11 in Package Diagrams.
*I 5738816 05/24/2017 PSR Updated the link for AN1234.
Added Thermal Resistance.